

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).383/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Indrajit Sarma.

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Directorate of Char Area

Development

Date of hearing : 21.8.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## <u>ORDER</u>

## 21.8.2019

- 1. The petitioner Sri Indrajit Sarma is present. The public authority, i.e. the SPIO of the Director of Char Area Development (CAD) is absent. One Sri Abul Quasem, Stenographer of the Directorate appeared before the Commission with a written statement dated 14.8.2018 submitted by the Directorate of CAD. The Director has mentioned in his written statement that all the required informations were furnished to the petitioner except Certificate of Registration and Insurance of Tata Sumo vehicle due to an ongoing investigation by the Directorate of Vigilance & Anti Corruption. The Director enclosed a copy of Vigilance and Anti Corruption's letter dated 5<sup>th</sup> October, 2018.
- 2. The appellant submitted that he has meanwhile received all other informations except informations relating to the Tata Sumo vehicles. The Registry of this Commission is directed to furnish a copy of submission made by the Director of CAD along with a copy of the Vigilance & Anti- Corruption's letter No. DGVA/RI/2018/4161 dated 5.10.2018. The Director of CAD is further directed to obtain copies of Registration Certificate of the Tata Sumo vehicle distributed by the Directorate from the year 2005 to 2018 from the Director of Vigilance and Anti Corruption and furnish the same to the petitioner within 30 days from the date of this order.
- 3. This Commission is of the view that furnishing of the copies of Registration Certificate of the vehicles in question to the RTI applicant is not likely to impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders. This order is passed taking into account public interest in the form of detection of irregularities that may involve in the matter.
- 4. As regard delay in furnishing the informations, the Director of CAD has submitted that the delay was occurred due to shifting of the Directorate from Kahilipara to Hengrabari. Therefore, he prayed for condonation of delay. His prayer is granted.

5. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 21.11.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

the

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).383/2019

Dated. 21.8.2019

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Char Area Development Hengerabari, Ghy-5 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Superintendent of Police, Directorate of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Indrajit Sarma, Ujoni Nagar, Bhogar Gaon, House No-8, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 for information. ( A copy of the Director of CAD's written statement dated 14.8.2018 and copy of Vigilance & Anti- Corruption's letter dated 5.10.2018 are enclosed)
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

4/10

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission